 LV2841/2
6-7-2013
LV2841/2
High Efficiency Wide Input Voltage Range Buck Regulator
Typical Application Circuit
Efficiency vs. Light Load Current
(Fsw=1.1MHz, Vin=18V/Vout=12V)
Features

 LV2841/2
6-7-2013
Part Ordering Information
X=1.1MHz, Y=2.1MHz Switching frequency
Order Number Package Supplied As
LV2842XLVDDCT
TSOT-6
250 Units on Tape and Reel
LV2842XLVDDCR 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
LV2842YDDCT 250 Units on Tape and Reel
LV2842YDDCR 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
(1)
NO. DESCRIPTION VALUE UNIT
1.1 VIN, /SHDN  Unregulated inputs 45 V
1.2 FB  Sense voltage for error amplifiers 7 V
1.3 SW    Switch point for buck converter
45
-2V for 30nS
V
1.4 CB     Bootstrap capacitor voltage 50 V
1.5 ESD      Electrostatic Discharge HBM 2 kV
1.6 Top  Operating ambient temperature -40 to 125 °C
1.7 TS              Storage Temperature Range -55 to 165 °C
1.8 TJ  Operating junction temperature range -40 to 150 °C
Note (1): Stresses at or beyond those listed under “absolute maximum ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only
and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under “recommended operating conditions” is not
implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
THERMAL INFORMATION
THERMAL METRIC VALUE UNIT
θJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance 102
°C/W θJCtop Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance 36.9
θJB Junction-to-board characterization parameter 28.4
RECOMMEDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
FUNCTION TERMINAL VALUE UNIT
Buck Regulator VIN 4 to 40 V
CB 3.8 to 45 V
SW -1 to 40 V
FB 0 to 5 V
Control /SHDN 0 to 40 V
 LV2841/2
6-7-2013
Electrical characteristics
VIN = 6V to 27V, /SHDN = VIN, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.
1.0 #PARAMETER TEST  CONDITIONS Min  Typ  Max Unit
1.1 VIN  (Input Power Supply)
1.2 Operating input voltage 4  40 V
1.3 Shutdown supply current EN = 0 V  1  2 µA
1.4 Undervoltage lockout
thresholds
Rising 4
V
1.5 Falling 3
1.6 Device on : not switching Eco mode, no load, VIN = 12 V 30 µA
1.7 ENABLE AND UVLO(/SHDN PIN)
1.8 Enable Threshold voltage 1.05  1.25  1.38 V
1.9
Input current
Enable threshold + 50 mV –4.2
µA
1.10 Enable threshold - 50 mV –1
1.11 Hysteresis current –3 µA
1.12 HIGH-SIDE MOSFET
1.13 On-resistance VIN = 12 V, CB2SW=5.8V 500 mΩ
1.14 tON-min fsw = 2.1MHz 95 ns
1.15
DMAX : Maximum duty cycle
LV2841/2 X 96
%
1.16 LV2841/2 Y 97
1.17 VFB : Feedback voltage 0.746      0.765  0.784 V
1.18 CURRENT LIMIT